BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Joint Motion of Osage Valley)
Electric Corporative, Inc. and Evergy Missouri	
West for Approval of a Third Addendum to the	File No. EO-2021-0339
Parties' Territorial Agreement Designating the)
Boundaries of Each Electric Service Supplier	
Within Portions of Cass County)

SECOND REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Staff"), through Staff Counsel's Office, and for its *Second Request for Extension of Time*, states as follows:

- 1. On April 9, 2021, Osage Valley Electric Cooperative (Osage Valley) and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West filed a *Joint Motion for Approval of a Third Addendum*.
- 2. On April 12, 2021, the Commission issued its *Order Directing Notice*, Setting Intervention Deadline, and Directing Staff Recommendation. The Order directed Staff to file a recommendation regarding the Joint Motion for Approval of a Third Addendum no later than May 12, 2021.
- 3. On May 12, Staff requested a one week extension to file its recommendation. The Commission granted Staff's request on May 13, 2021.
- 4. During the course of its review, Staff noted the owner of record for the parcel described in the Third Addendum has changed. Due to changes in ownership and the size of the parcel at issue in the Third Addendum, Staff cannot file a recommendation until an amended application or clarifying motion is filed by the Applicants.

5. Following a conversation with Staff, Applicants filed earlier today a Joint Motion to Clarify regarding changes to the parcel at issue in the Third Amended

Territorial Agreement.

6. Staff requests a two week extension of time, to June 2, 2021, to file its

recommendation on the Joint Application as amended by the Joint Motion to Clarify, but

it will file the recommendation sooner if possible.

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will grant it until June 2, 2021 to

file its recommendation on the Joint Application as amended by the Joint Motion to Clarify;

and such other and further relief as the Commission deems just in these circumstances.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Casi Aslin

Casi Aslin Senior Counsel Mo. Bar No. 67934 P.O Box 360 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

Phone: (573) 751-8517 Fax: (573) 751-9285

E-mail: casi.aslin@psc.mo.gov

Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile, or electronically mailed to all parties and/or counsel of record on this 19th day of May, 2021.

/s/ Casi Aslin